
No. 16-3405

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

JOHN A. BENNETT,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(JUDGE SUSAN D. WIGENTON)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RENATA B. HESSE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BRENT SNYDER
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

HELEN CHRISTODOULOU
MIKHAIL VANYO
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

JAMES J. FREDRICKS
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 353-0256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The EPA Cleanup Program	4
B. The Federal Creosote Site	5
C. Severson Conspired with Bennett and Other Subcontractors to Profit Illegally at the EPA’s Expense	7
1. The Bennett Conspiracy Begins with the Bidding of Phase II.....	8
2. The Conspiracy Manipulates the Bidding Process for Phase II.....	11
3. The Conspiracy Continues Through Phase III.....	12
4. BEI Lavishes Kickbacks on McDonald and Severson Employees.....	14
5. BEI Pays Kickbacks to McDonald’s Shell Company.....	16
6. Bennett Proposes to Blame the Conspiracy on Others	18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Evidence Was More Than Sufficient to Support the Jury’s Verdicts	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence to Convict Bennett of Conspiracy (Count One)	22
1. The Government Proved the Anti-Kickback Object.....	23
2. The Government Proved the Major Fraud Object.....	29
a. The Evidence Established that Bennett Knew of Material Misrepresentations.....	29
b. The Evidence Established Material Misrepresentations Beyond BEI’s Purchase and Change Orders	32
c. That BEI’s First and Second Phase II Bids Had the Same Overall Price Does Not Mean There Was No Intent to Harm the EPA	35
d. The Evidence Established Fraud in the Phase III Bidding.....	37
C. There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence to Convict Bennett of Major Fraud (Count Two).....	38
II. Shannon’s Lay Opinion Testimony was Properly Admitted Under Rule 701.....	40
A. Standard of Review	40

	B. Shannon’s Testimony Was Proper Under Rule 701	40
	C. Any Claimed Error Was Harmless.....	46
III.	The District Court Properly Admitted BEI Telephone Records	51
	A. Standard of Review	51
	B. The District Court Did Not Err in Admitting the Records	51
	C. Any Error from Admission Was Harmless	56
IV.	The Government’s Remarks in Closing Argument Were Proper and Did Not Deprive Bennett of a Fair Trial.....	58
	A. Standard of Review	58
	B. The Government’s Passing Reference to Nationality Was Proper and Not Unfairly Prejudicial.....	59
	C. The Government’s Supposed “Misstatements” Were Not Improper	63
V.	The District Court’s Instruction on the Anti-Kickback Act Was Proper.....	66
	A. Standard of Review	66
	B. The <i>McDonnell</i> Decision is Wholly Inapposite	66
VI.	The Claimed Errors Had No Cumulative Effect.....	70
VII.	The District Court Did Not Err in Sentencing Bennett	71
	A. Standard of Review	71
	B. Bennett Was a Leader of the Kickback Conspiracy	71

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Ordering Restitution 74

D. The Term of Imprisonment Is Reasonable..... 76

CONCLUSION 78

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 80

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Donlin v. Philips Lighting N. Am. Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	32
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	20, 21, 67, 68, 69
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985)	53
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	39
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	49
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	77
<i>United States v. Anderskow</i> , 88 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1996)	44, 73
<i>United States v. Bannout</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 169 (3d Cir. 2013)	73
<i>United States v. Baskes</i> , 649 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1980)	44

<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	58
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 111 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Bungar</i> , 478 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2007)	77
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 88 F.3d 1495 (8th Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>United States v. Certified Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014)	70
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 811 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006)	76
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 183 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999)	66
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 524 Fed. Appx. 835 (3d Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>United States v. Dreer</i> , 740 F.2d 18 (11th Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>United States v. Dempsey</i> , 629 Fed. Appx. 223 (3d Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>United States v. Fenzl</i> , 670 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2012).....	50, 51

<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 394 Fed. Appx. 873 (3d Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 998 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Furst</i> , 918 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1990)	74
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	46
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 25 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 1994)	58
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 617 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2010)	75
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 976 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1992)	70
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Iglesias</i> , 535 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 784 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2015).....	42, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Kluger</i> , 722 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2013)	71
<i>United States v. Kutz</i> , 566 Fed. Appx. 521 (7th Cir. 2014)	78

<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 172 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 1999)	62
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , No. 14-1587, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 11081 (3d Cir. June 20, 2016).....	7,49
<i>United States v. Meises</i> , 645 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011)	50
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Polishan</i> , 336 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003)	40, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 103 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990).....	70
<i>United States v. Salas-Fernández</i> , 620 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010)	76
<i>United States v. Scanzello</i> , 832 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 294 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Solivan</i> , 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1991).....	61

<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 932 (11th Cir. 2013)	78
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 718 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 813 F.3d 386 (1st Cir. 2016)	43
<i>United States v. Werme</i> , 939 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1991)	58
<i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 249 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2001).....	54

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES

18 U.S.C. :	
§ 201.....	67
§ 371.....	2
§ 1031.....	2, 29, 34
§ 3553(a)	21, 77
§ 3663A.....	74
41 U.S.C. § 8702.....	20, 67, 69
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
29	3
29(a).....	30
29(c)	30, 31
33	3

Federal Rules of Evidence:

701 40, 41, 42, 45
702 41, 42
803(6) 55, 56
807 51, 54, 55, 56
901(a) 53
901(b)(4)..... 54

MISCELLANEOUS

United States Sentencing Guidelines:

§ 3B1.1 73
§ 3B1.1(a)..... 71
